
24 September 2018 

Ref: DOIA 1819-0108 

PROVINCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
UNIT 

Thank you for your email of 23 July 2018 to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 
Employment requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act), the following 
information: 

I'm requesting under the 0/A all documents, including the application, emails, 
concerning the Dunedin Waterfront Project application. 

Please find attached the documentation wh ich falls within the scope of your request. Some 
information is withheld under the following sections of the Act: 

• 9(2)(a) the withholding of the information is necessary to protect the privacy of 
natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons 

• 9(2)(b)(ii) t he withholding of the information is necessary to protect information 
where the making available of the information would be likely unreasonably to 
prej udice the commercial position of the person who supplied or who is the 
subject of the information 

Some information has been withheld as it falls outside the scope of your request. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of our response to 
your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at: 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone: 0800 802 602. 

Yours sincerely 

Isabel Poulson 
Manager, Strategy & Policy 
Provincial Development Unit, MBIE Proa
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PROVINCIAL GROWTH FUND 

APPLICATION FOR FEASIBILITY FUNDING FOR 

DUNEDIN WATERFRONT VISI~ 

Submitted by Dunedin City Council 
on behalf of Dunedin Waterfront Vision partners 



I A,. PROVINCIAL 
-=..=- GROWTH FUND -~ 

Application for Funding (up to $1m) 

This application form will help the officials administering the Fund to make a decision on your 
proposal, so please provide as much detail as you are able to, as appropriate to the size and 
complexity of your proposal. If information required in this form is missing, officials wi ontact you 
to ask for that, which will add time to your application process. 

Proposal Name 

Applicants and contact 
details 

Feasibility assessment for Dunedin Wat 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Pinfold, Group Manager Community and 

The proposal for which funding is sought 

Funding is sought for a feasibi lity assessment and development 
of a business case for the vision for Dunedin's Waterfront, 
together with a project management resource for the various 
streams of work. The feasibility assessment will inform the 
business case for the proposed development of the waterfront 
and includes engineering, environmental and commercia l 
feasibi lity. 

• The amount of funding being sought . 

Up to $820,000 is sought over the 2017/18 and 2018/19 
financial years. The proposed feasibility assessment will be 
procured in accordance with Dunedin City Council's procurement 
policy and hence the actual cost is dependent upon t he quotes 
received. 

• Details of all contributors to the proposal and engaged 
stakeholders 

The contributors to the proposal and engaged stakeholders are 
as l isted below: 

• Dunedin City Council 
• Ota o Re ional Council 



• Port Otago Limited 
• Ngai Tahu 
• New Zealand Transport Agency {NZTA) 
• University of Otago 
• Arch itecture van Brandenburg 
• Ian Taylor (Animation Research Limited) 

Support has been forthcoming from other Councils and Mayors 
in the Otago Region, as well as agencies including the Otago 
Chamber of Commerce. 

In addition, the bridge element of the vision has~~consulted 
on as part of the Dunedin City Council 10~ ea ~.< he 1446 
feedback forms received, relating to t~e · , t2~ 
respondents supported the developm · f · connect! 
the city and waterfront {either the $2 ers o or a cheap ~~ 

$10M version). ~ ~ ,V 

regarding the waterfron Y 1 ~~h was no~ . 
In addition there were 173 c ~-~ ments rec~ 

consultation topic). 1 o enerally s~~ vision 
commenting on t~ rt i s for i co ~ · ~ m and 
recreational gr 

The Dun In o ii resolve ani s at the 10 Year 

l~ rPI . 
• hat the proP.. g to achieve 

,:Pi · posal is se {qg 1rm the feasibility and cost of the 
i>-1! edin Wat Once developed, the feasibility 

i In he development of a business case and 
-c;.,., .. _.,._I o progress the project. The proposal both 

sup o ro incial Growth Fund objective of lifting 

i 
I tential in the region as well as the vision of t he 

y Council of creating "one the world 's great small 
he results of the proposed feasibility assessment will 

info a broader proposal to the Provincial Growth Fund for the 
development of t he waterfront area. This in turn contributes 

to many Council and City strategies including: the economic 
development strategy social wellbeing, environment, integrated 
transport, parks and recreation and arts and culture strategies. 

• A summary of other sections of the business case 

Non-applicable. The study will provide preliminary information 
which will inform the development of a business case to test the 
strategic, economic, commercial, financial and management 
case for the project. The feasibility assessment is intended to 
inform the "think" phase of the investment lifecycle. 

Overview of Dunedin Waterfront Project 

A vision for revitalisation and future proofing of Dunedin's 
waterfront was launched in November 2017. The v ision, created 
by Architecture van Brandenburg, a Dunedin based company 
with an established track record of delivering internationally, 
includes: 

• 



ecify contributor and 
contribution {including central 
government, regional, private 
trust etc) 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Government funding of $820,000 is sought towards the 
feasibility study. 

Contributor 

Dunedin City Council 
• In addition to the funding 

already contributed 
(summar ised above), Dunedin 
City Council will fund The 
following elements: 

• Planning advice and consenting 
$90,000 

• Legal fees relating to 
establish ing governance 
structures $60,000 

Amount($) 

$140,000 (to date 
as above) 

plus staff time 



Benefits of the project 
Identify and, if possible, 
quantify the economic 
benefits from the project. In 
particular, highlight public 
benefits (i.e. benefits other 
than increase profitability of 
the applicant) 

The City Council will also fund the 
business case for the bridge. 

No allowance Is included for staff time. 

Architecture Van Brandenburg Ltd 

• Arch itecture Van Brandenburg 
will undertake further 
refinement of designs and 
modelling as master planning 
proceeds. The value of this 
work (including ~ for pro 
bono work undertaken over the 
past 8 months} is estimated at 
~ . 

Other partners 
• No allowance is included for staff 

time contributed by other 
partners. e.g . Port Otago CEO in 
assessing quotations and 
interviewing consu ltants for 
feasibi lity work as part of the 
assessment panel. 

D l!,J;.!.'..,:. 1;, - - - - -

$230,000 for the 
business case for 
the bridge 

~ ( in kind) 
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Contribution to the Fund's Objectives/ Additionality 

What are the key 
objectives ofthe proposal? 
Include information about 
how the proposal will meet 
these objectives 

What is the existing 
situation? 
In relation to each of the 
objectives 

What Is the business need 
of the project? 
The gap between the 
current and future state 

The key objective of the feasibility study is to: 

Objective 1: Inform further decision making and investment on 
the waterfront development. 

. re1al analysis and 
a erfront proposal. 

nc1I, further ana lysis is 
rtstralnts of the site, potentia l 

, planning requirements, 
options. 

jective 2(11): Existing situation 
Directly connecting the central city and the harbour and improving 
the amenity around the Steamer Basin has been a focus for 
Dunedin residents for more than a decade. At present the 
waterfront area is challenging in terms of pedestrian and cyclist 
access 

Objective 2(iii): Existing situation 
The waterfront area is characterised by aged warehousing and 
some commercial activity. The area generally lacks the kind of 
amenity for residents, visitors and businesses wh ich exist in other 
New Zealand and international cities. This has generally resu lted 
under-investment and lost develo ment o ortunities. 

Business Need 1/ Objective 1: A feasibility study to inform 
greater certainty and analysis to inform future project and 
investment decisions. 

To be determined by the feasibility study and futu re business 
case: 



How does the project 
contribute to the Fund's 
outcomes? 
i.e. Maori development, 
environmental 
sustainability, employment 
outcomes, increased 
productivity 

Business Need 2/0bjective 2(i): I mproved connectivity 
between the centre city and waterfront 

Business Need 3/ Objective 2(ii ): Improved transport 
connections (includ ing the development of a bridge) for 
recreational and commuter cyclists and the city 

Business Need 4/ Objective 2(iii): remediation and 
development of the waterfront area to encourage public (for 
instance Otago University) and private sector investment in the 
waterfront area and steamer basin, development of cultural and 
social institutions and assets. 

I 

I M_ .- -:· - -
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Does your proposal 
support any other 
proposals, including any 
that have recently been 
funded, are being 
considered for funding, or 
may soon apply for 
funding? 

Explain the relationship 
between this and other 
proposals 

Regional Connections 

Did they support it? If not, 
why not? 

The Dunedin Waterfront Vision forms part of the wider v ision for 
Dunedin: 'one of the world's great small cities'. This proposal also 
complements the following proposal which are being considered 
for the provincial growth fund: 

' ( 
2 
) 
( 

• Centre of Digital Excellence (CODE) 
The government has signalled its inte 
CODE in Dunedin. The centre will build 
and digital businesses and a 

In addition to the listed partners, this proposal has the support of 
other territorial authorities across the region. 

Chief Executives across the region have offered general support. 
Letters from the Mayors confirming their Council's support are 
attached. 

The matter is also on the agenda for discussion at t he Otago 
Mayoral Forum on 25 May 2018. The Otago Mayoral forum includes 
the Otago Regional Counci l, Central Otago, Clutha, Queenstown 
Lakes and Waitaki District Councils. 

The economic development stakeholders who make up the Grow 
Dunedin Partnership, including the Otago Chamber of Commerce, 
Otago Southland Employers Association (OSEA), Otago University 
and Otago Polytechnic have confirmed their support. A letter from 
the Otago Chamber of Commerce expressing their strong support 
for the vision is attached. 

N al Tahu are artners to the MOU and leaders of the local 



Are you using local 
governance processes? 

i.e. existing local, regional 
and/or iwi/Maori 
governance processes 

runanga, Te Runanga o Otakou and Kati Huirapa kl Puketeraki are 
involved in the key stakeholder group. 

A draft Memorandum of Understanding between the key 
stakeholders confirm ing their commitment to the Dunedin 
waterfront vision has been developed. A copy is attached. 

• Brief for feasibil ity study completed April 2018 
• Consultant appointed 28 May 2018 
• Feasibility study completed August 2018 
• Decision making August 2018 
• Future business case and application to PGF Sept 2018 

The project will be managed by Dunedin City Council as lead partner 
with support from a specialist project management consu ltancy. 

The CEO is the project sponsor and senior responsible owner. The 
project will be overseen by' a Governance group which is likely to 
comprise representatives of the key stakeholders: 

• Dunedin City Council (3 reps) 
• Otago Regional Council 
• Port Otago ( 1 rep) 
• Chalmers Properties 
• Ngai Tahu 
• Universit of Ota o 



Outline the risks of this 
project 
(Including mitigations) 

Procurement 

If your proposal is funded, 
what happens once the 
fundingJs spent? 
Is your proposal 
sustoinable once funding 
from_the Provincial Growth 
Fund ends? 

• NZTA 

The form of the Governance group for the delivery phase is being 
Investigated. In the meantime the MOU provides interim governance 
arrangements. 

The following risks relate specifically to the development of the 
feasibility assessment. A fuller risk assessment based on good 
practice such as the Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment 
(MBIE) ·procurement guidelines will be developed for the waterfront 
project once the study and future decision- makin{?;omplete. 

Risk one: ~w 
The risk that some of the land covered v ~ Is sold to 
someone who developed it fo, a pu,~ to the vlslo~ 

Mitigation: This risk is being~ . , through the ~ ~ 
Risk two: ~ @ 
Risk that the vision is ~ ially via~ ~ In 
engineering terms. \V ~Q 

Mitigation: D ~ offeaslbl ~ • t (and business 
case). ~ enr ~ 

Seven companies were invited to submit quotations from which four 
companies responded. An Initial paper based evaluation based on 
weighted criteria determined that further discussions shou ld be held 
with three of the companies. Presentations are scheduled for 24 and 
25 May for formal determination. 

The feasibility assessment is a key step towards realising the Dunedin 
Waterfront Vision. 

If t he feasibility of the project is established, an application and 
business case to t he Provincial Growth Fund will be submitted for the 
enabling infrastructure i.e. the wharves and building platform. 

_ , -_ ~ • _ • • ...:'.. - ___ --. --~ _ I ' r : : , -• ~ : ...... :. • 1"- __ - ".:'\ 





Project Operating Budget 

Project name Feasibility assessment for Dunedin Waterfront Project 

Expendjture 

Capital expenditure 

TOTAL 

Operating expenditure 

TOTAL 

Provincial Growth fund 
sought 

Dunedin City Council 

Architecture van 
Brandenburg (In kind) 

Year 1 
2017/18 

(iv) Queenstown Lakes Dist rict Council 

(v) Otago Regional Council 

(vi) Otago Chamber of Commerce. 

Year 2 Q1 
2018/19 

Year ... 

3. Feasibility work and Project Management - Request for Quotation 
4. 

5. Waterfront Vision image. 

Total (000) 





15 May 2018 

Mayor Cull 
Dunedin City Council 
PO Box 5045 
Dunedin 9058 . 
Dear Mayor Cull ~ ~ 
Letter of Support - Dunedin Waterfront Vision (\.5:\.. ~ (r ~ 
I write to endorse the Dunedin Waterfront Vision and the bid for funding ~~I~ infrastruc~f-@." ~ 
from the Provincial Growth Fund. The bid is being submitted by D~~i..~it~ uncil on~ e If of ~ 
key stakeholder group, which includes Otago Regional Coun~i . ~~ 

I ~upport this p~oject in principle as a Mayor of the reg~i ~~cc u e ne potentia/~ ~ 
bring to our region: \\) ~ ~ 

• The design and construction of th~ d ~~' ·1 create i s· nld~ob opportunities 
for skilled managers, technicians n % ~fkers. 't> ..::~ 

• The new uses to be acco mo~t · precinct n~~< e • including the marine 
science centre, hotel ~ tion centre will c ~~~~] bs . 

• 

• l1i:e · used waterfr · lllrlQlent created will build on Dunedin's Gig city status and 
...~- i<>( s a tech fr~ .Htimulate high value start-ups and entrepreneurlal 

~ ~ e revitali=~· • with vibrant people spaces will make Dunedin more attracthle as an \5" employ§~(skilled wolkers and academics 

~<J:~) bridge and buildings, include the cockle-inspired design of the conven lion ~ ~ ~H'become visitor attractions enhancing Dunedin's, and thus the region's, tourism 

(R\ ~ The 5 star hotel and convention centre strengthen the city's and the region's offer in terms of 
~ convention facilities. 

• The waterfront potentially provides a gateway to the city and the region for cruise shop 
visitors - enabling them to access the city by water and disembark in the central city_, rather 
that accessing by road from Port Chalmers. 

• The waterfront development once constructed will provide a model of sustainable 
development and an exemplar of future-proofed waterfront development designed to 
accommodate (and mitigate) predicted rises in sea levels. 

• Delivered in partnership with Ngai Tahu, the project will include an enhanced harbour 
environment and demonstrated the region's commitment to the principles of kaitlakitanga. 

Whitestone Waitaki - naturally bettet· 

20 Thomes SI, Oomorv, Private Bog 50058, Oomoru, 9444 New Zealand • Tel: 03-433 0300 • Fox: 03-433 0301 • gkircher@woitoki.govt.nt 



In summary I Otago Regions~ppo~ this project as . nd aligning with contributing to our regional econo~r: ~hared objectives for 
Yours sincerely evelopment framew:~e future growth of the 

Gary Kircher 
Mayor for Waitaki 



From the Office of the Moyor: 

15 May 2018 

Mayor Cull 
Dunedin City Council 
PO Box 5045 
Dunedin 9058 

Our Reference 

A191802 

~~ ~ 
Letter of Support - Dunedin Waterfront Vision (O)__ ~ ~ 
I write to endorse the Dunedin Waterfront Vision ~ ~ or fun enabling 

on behalf of the key stakeholder group, which in Regional 

region: ~ 

• The design and const~rc dQ.~) development · ignificant new job opportunities 
for skilled managers, tech~n· · ~~es worker 0 
• The new uses to odated lirY'j~h~, ru·R t~ once developed, including the marine 
science centre, hotel o v t1on centr i rea . rther jobs. 
• The regi I ent ben I 'UIU'"'" " ..... enhanced ""1'"'~""~""'~"'1.Qi'l:'C~:rij -------------., 

l ,~,a~ ocused ~erfro ironment created will bu ild on Dunedin's Gig City status and 
a tech fr~, n. ly ~ d stimulate high value start-ups and entrepreneurial activities. 

• e revie1ali . with vibrant people spaces will make Dunedin more attractive as an 
employment lo · n illed workers and academics. 
• Th ; r ndge and buildings, including the cockle-inspired design of the convention 
centre sitor attractions enhancing Dunedin's, and thus the region's, tourism offer. 
• sta hotel and convention centre strengthen the city's and the region's offer in terms of 

~ 
1 n acilities. 

e waterfront potent ially provides a gateway to the city and the region for cruise ship 
rs - enabling them to access the city by water and disembark in the central city, rather than 

accessing by road from Port Chalmers. 
• The waterfront development once constructed will provide a model of sustainable 
development and an· exemplar of future-proofed waterfront development designed to accommodate 
(and mitigate) predicted rises in sea levels. 

1 Rosebank Terrace 
P O Box 25, Balclutha 9240, New Zealand 

Telephone+ 64 3 4190200 Fax+ 64 3 4183185 
Email help.desk@cluthadc.govt.nz 
Website www.cluthadc.govt.nz 



• Delivered in partnership with Ngai Tahu, the project will include an enhanced harbour 
environment and demonstrates the region's commitment to the principles of Kaitiakitanga. 

In summary we support this project as contributing to our shared objectives for the future growth of 
the Otago Region and aligning with our regional economic development framework. 

Yours faithfully 

Bryan Cadogan 
Clutha District Mayor 

~~~ ~ 
~~ ~ 

~ ~ 

~~ <fi\) 

©~ 
<0~~ 

(Q)\S 

1 Rosebank Terrace 

P O Box 25, Balclutha 9240, New Zealand 
Telephone+ 64 3 4190200 Fax + 64 3 4183185 
Email help.desk@cluthadc.govt.nz 
Website www.cluthadc.govt.nz 



GAO 04-99-01 The Office of the Mayor 

16 May 2018 

Mayor Cull 

William Fraser Building 
1 Dunorling Street 
PO Box 122, Alexandra 
New Zealand 

Tel ·64 3 440 0056 
FAX '64 3 448 91 96 

ENL codcalexOcodc.govtnz 
www.codc.govt.nz 

Dunedin City Council 
PO Box 5045 
Dunedin 
9058 ~~~ © 

-~ ~ 
DearDave ~~ (N\~ 
Letter of Support - Dunedin Waterfront V, s © ~~ Q 
I write to endorse the Dunedin Watecfro~ ion and the ~1 ; ., \ )ding for U,e enabling 

infrastructure from the Proviin i Gr~ nd. The~ id i mitted by Dunedin City 
Council on behalf of the ~ ~ der group, whio . ago Regional Council. 

We support U,is proj~~ of the 71\.~ '\ of U,e potenUaJ benefrts it can bring 

to our region: ~'2) (0, ~~ 
• The 4 ~ ~ onstrui lan~ ~ e development will create significant new job 
~~~or skilled ~ echnicians and trades workers. 

• <l!~ses to ~c!~dated in the precinct once developed, including the marine 
~1 ~ e centre t convention centre will create further jobs. 

he r io e o t benefits will nha · 

e TMTIJn-~ cused waterfront environment created will build on Dunedin's Gig City status 
rte( d tination as a tech friendly city and stimulate high value start-ups and 

enO:~preneurial activities. 

he revitalised waterfront with vibrant people spaces will make Dunedin more attractive as 
an employment location for skilled workers and academics. 

• The landmark bridge and buildings, including the cockle-inspired design of the convention 
centre will become visitor attractions enhancing Dunedin's, and thus the region's, tourism 
offer. 

• The 5 star hotel and convention centre strengthen the city's and the region's offer in terms 
of convention facilities. 

• The waterfront potentially provides a gateway to the city and the region for cruise ship 
visitors - enabling them to access the city by water and disembark in the central city, rather 
than accessing by road from Port Chalmers. 

www.aworldotdlfference.co.nz 

A WORLD OF DI FFERE NCE 
() CENTRAL 

._-OTAGO 
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• The waterfront development once constructed will provide a model of sustainable 
development. and an exemplar of future-proofed waterfront development designed to 
accommodate (and mitigate) predicted rises in sea levels. 

• Delivered in partnership with Ngai Tahu, the project will include an enhanced harbour 
environment and demonstrates the region's commitment to the principles of Kaitiakitanga. 

In summary we support this project as contributing to our shared objectives for the future 
growth of the Otago Region and aligning with our regional economic development framework. 

I 
I 

·~~~ ~ 
~ ~ 

Yours sincerely 

Tim Cadogan 
Mayor Central Otago District 

~ ~ 
~ ~() 

~~ ~~· 

<0~~ . ©\) 
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16 May 2018 

Mayor Dave Cull 
Dunedin City Council 
PO Box 5045 
DUNEDIN 9058 

- Q1JEENSTOWN 
~ LAKES DISTRICT 
-COUNCIL 

www.qldc.govt.nz 

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

~ ~ D~DSn ~ 
Letter of Support- Dunedin Waterfro; v~ '\5 '0 ~ ~ 

Dear Mayor Cull, «:, ~ ~ \'.("' 
I write to lend support to the Dunedin Waterfroij~1(Iot\~ f{H>e bid for;~ct ng ~~ 
enabling infrastructure from the Provincial G~ ~~Q...d. The bid is 1, ~ lJJtied by 
Duned!n City Council on behalf of the~ e ~I\..Elt1 • group, whi~~ · es ago Regional 
Council. \ ~ ~ '\S 
The enhancement of Dunedin~~b~ne lt.ee nomic d-'X_el~~el and leisure 
opportunities across the~gJ.p ~~}qontinue to reJ,r.t~~~~in's role as a strong urban 
centre for the lower h~al to-'" ~ island. ThE('~li>~'&!he new investment envisaged by 
the scope of this pla~ ~ portunlty~ ~~~l @nificant new investment into the city. 

As a Coun~ :i · ~ e 1fied the f~ ~ i ~ enefits 

1. i't)eb p' · ~ ity to de~~~~ r:i design, engineering and construction for industry 
i,o~ssi -nals looking ~i e ~ mJ1n the South; 
o)Jr,i( m opport~·ties as~ fated with increased cont erence and tourists being 
>racted to!Af! cit · 

The opp:qrt . tv'tQ,: elop new iconic buildings and architecture that will 
compjeme t t c-ify's existing architectural heritage 

4. ~ t,!han'!>< Eu, environment and demonstrates the region·s commitment to the 
~~~f l<aitiakitanga. 

~ ~ ;i~ ary we support this project as contributing to our shared objectives for the future 
~~ h of the Otago Region and aligning with our regional economic development 
~ ework. 

Yours sincerely 

Jim Boult ONZM 
MAYOR 



~~~ 

~~~ ~\© 

~~,~~~ 
©<fs<fi 



From the Office of the Chairperson 

Our Ref: Al114004 

16 May 2018 

Mayor Dave Cull 
Dunedin City Council 
PO Box5045 
DUNEDIN 9058 

flll 0tago 
JAJ Regional 
::--::council 

DearMayorCull ~~ {ry\~ 
letter of Support- Dunedin Waterfront VI~ ~ 4~ 0 
I write to endorse the Dunedin Wate; •~ ~ d the bid i~~r the enabling 
infrastructure from the Provincial Gro ~ d. The Dune~ ~ i :0~il is submitting this 
bid on behalf of the key stak\ ~ \ gro , , hich inc d~, ~gional Council. 

We support this pr~o -t~)~ the region~~ t e potential benefits it can bring 
to our region: ~ ("'\ \~ 

• The~ ~ ~ struction o , e ~e1Jy ent will create significant new job 
o ~~esf6r skilled~ a s tecniiicians, and trades workers. 

~ he ~ ses to be a~~ in the precinct once developed, Including the marine 
') \~e centre, otel an'\3 entlon centre will create further jobs. 

~ he re io d ,u.,,_.,v,,.·ft'.nt benefits will be enhanced .JAJ.1. ta. ,mlln'", ---------, 

~
~~ ocused waterfront environment created will build on Dunedin's Gig City 
,s~ s and destination as a tech friendly city and stimulate high value start-ups and 

entrepreneurial activities. 

~ The revitalised waterfront with vibrant people spaces will make Dunedin more attractive 
~ as an employment location for skilled workers and academics. 

• The landmark bridge and buildings, including the cockle-Inspired design of the 
convention centre will become visitor attractions enhancing Dunedin's, and thus t he 
region's, tourism offer. 

• The 5-star hotel and convention centre strengthen the city's and the region's offer in 
terms of convention facilit ies. 

• The waterfront potentially provides a gateway to the city and the region for cruise ship 
visitors - enabling them to access the city by water and disembark in the central city, 
rather than accessing by road from Port Chalmers. ----~----



flll Otago 
r !~ Regional 
~Council 

• Once constructed, the waterfront development will provide a model of sustainable 
development and an exemplar of future-proofed waterfront development designed to 
accommodate (and mitigate) predicted rises in sea levels. 

• Delivered in partnership with Ngai Tahu, the project will include an enhanced harbour 
environment and demonstrates the region' s commitment to the principles of 
Kaitiakitanga. 

Cr Gretchen Robertson 
Deputy Chairperson 



a; THE 

OTAGO 
CHAMBER oF 
COMMERCE 

15 May 2018 

Dougal McGowan 
Chief Executive 

Level 31 442 Moray Place, Dunedin I PO Box 5713, Dunedin 9058 I New Zealand 

phone 03 479 0181 offlce@otagochamber.co.nz www.otagochamber.co.nz • 0 T II. G 0 



Dunedin City Council 

Request for Quotes 

4ff i£~~!: basis of that they are treated as strictly 
~ entla~~on/y In conjunction with this Request for Quotation. 

Dunedin, 9016 

Page 1 of S 

Dunedin City Council 
50 The Octagon 



SECTION 1: Key information 

0 1.1 Context 
a. This Request for Quote (RFQ) is an invitation to suitably qualified suppliers to submit a 

Quote for the Feasibility Studies, Proj ect/Programme Management, Business Case and 

Funding Application in relation to the Dunedin Waterfront project. 

1.2 Our timeline 
a. Here is our timeline for this RFQ. 

Deadline for Quotes: 

Anticipated Contract start date: 

b. 

C, 1.3 

. , f 1dity Period: In submitting a Quote the Respondent agrees that their Quote 
. 1.6~ cess, Terms and Conditions 

(r \ remain open for acceptance by the Buyer for three (3) calendar months from the 

~ ~ eadline for Quotes. 

, ~ b. The RFQ is subject to the RFQ Process, Terms and Conditions (shortened to RFQ-

Terms) available at www.procu rement.govt/for agencjes The RFQ-Terms are 

incorporated into t his RFQ by reference. 



il DUNEDIN CITY 
CUU Nlll 

SECTION 2: Our Requirements 
2.1 What we require 

Realising the Vision: Dunedin Waterfront, Bridge and Masterplan 

Background and purpose 

K~• .. .,..,..o= 

A SO-year vision for the Dunedin Waterfront was developed and adopted in 2005, following public 
consultation. 

The principles of the vision, including improved public access to and around the waterfront and 
mixed uses around the harbour edge were provided for and enabled in the Harbourside zone in the 
second Generation District Plan. ~ 

The landmark bridge was a key element, but funding for its developm~ elayed due to 
pressures on Council budgets and ot her priorities. 

Architecture Van Brandenburg further developed their bridge deslg~ p r lied the Coun 1 

Overview of Dunedin Waterfront Project <o)_ ~ 
A vision for revitalisation and future proofing of Duned~~..w~)~~t was~ a · ovember 
2017. The vision, created by Arch itecture van Bran~ri i.l\1des: "'-' 

• A pedestrian and cycle bridge rei on ' ~ aterf~on ~ it ~ entral city. The 
spanning bridge will be flanked I iAf\ i 'solar p I ' }~\; de of the bridge 

crossing. Funding for th is brl~~~ ~),eluded ln~ D dirl"tity Council's draft 10 
Year Plan for 2019 - 2022. ~~ 

• Waterfront walkway awu lie connect~ ! , un the harbour walkway and 

cycleway. ~ ~ ~ 
• A ferry terminal o , odate cru~ let, , ers and water taxis servicing the 

• ~~a~i::t~n:~~ ~ Ing P<?,f31 tr\'\~ 
• A ~ ., n ~~d environ~ ~ ~~e, (and potentially a public aquarium) 
• A~}8;'P.t u ism centre~~t~ the unique wildlife and attractions of Otago 

~ building (~~ of an existing office building and designed to provide 
cl1tlonal floo~ ~ c~\~ public access around the waterfront) attractive to the wider 

uslness e,~i 
A miX~iE\);. ~ erclal and residentia l development on the south side of the basin, 
in9q@h'!i t urants. 

• ~:~~ · el of 4- 5 storeys bu ilt in two wings surrounding a harbour pool. 
~ "Ebltura'I centre or conference centre designed as 3 landmark forms which make 
~ "'sb ~ act reference to the Otago cockle. 

~ ~ nflguratlon of the off-ramps from the Jetty St reet overbridge and realignment of Wharf 
~ ; reet closer to the railway (across the 49 Wharf Street site) are also proposed in order to create 

the space required for the eco-tourism centre on the Cross Wharf at the head of the Steamer 
Basin . 

The elements of the proj ect are shown in the attached plans and videos and are articulated 
further in the Architectural Statement. This includes the design philosophy underpinning the 
vision and the intention that it provides a model of future focused design and sustainability for 
waterfront development. 



Professional Services Sought 

The DCC requires professional assistance in relation to the wharf development and building 
platform; specifically to further the development of a project plan and prepare a bid for funding to 
Central Government's Regional Development (Provincial Growth) Fund. 

The DCC needs to: -

1. Develop a robust Project Plan to capture all activities required. 

2. Undertake feasibility assessment of the vision of the harbourside development, including the 
bridge connection. 

3. Develop a business case for funding and an application to the government's Provincial 
Growth Fund. 

The benefits of the realisation of this vision would be significant for Dunedi~ ?' .,... ~ 
The benefits of this procurement activ ity are to enable: - ,,,.. ~ ~ ~ 

1. The assistance of a dedicated, qualified project manager to~~~ 1J~ gmponents of 
project plan are considered and a robust and achievable time e '!~"proposed to ~~1., 

2. The feasibility study of t he engineering as well as_,.l_!):e rcial possiblj!t-1°~ a c cal 
the first critical steps of this long-term project are ac~~· \~ 

step towards securing possible funding from ttr\~?~ r ated R~~pment 
(Provlnelal Growth) Fund. ~ '0" ,Q) \) 

Scope of the Project ~ ~ ~~ . 

The scope of this procurement include~\~~ ~~ ~ 
i. Project Planning: A ~ &a e ~ st the pn e , · Council in (including the bridge 

and realignment o~~f, om the Je~~).~J~ rbridge) : establishing a robust initial 

Project Plan ~~ ljlljl an~ Du edl~ , t~dn; development. This work will need to 
incorpora ~~13' tfig requir e6ts\~, tl~ ed in the memorandum prepared by 4Sight 

cons t ng\~marlslng~ e ~ i! nd regional planning consent processes. The full 

Ian I · d )s'diligence ~I~ made available to the selected consultant. 

1@ ~1,t anagemen~~~ouice to manage the Project Plan from A-Z. 

<ol..,,. ~ slblllty u~~ .ft... ~ urce to conduct an Environmental Feasibility Study and report on 

~ the env ~ ~ b ~ equlrements of the Dunedin Waterfront development. In particular, this 

shoul t a ~!':rr=~----------~---------------, 

iv. Feasibility Studies: A resource to conduct an Engineering Feasibility study and report 

on findings and engineering requirements of the Dunedin Waterfront development. In 

particular this includes: 



DUNEDIN CITY 
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v. Feasibility Studies: A resource to conduct a Commercial Feasibility Study and report on 

the findings and commercial v iability of the Dunedin Waterfront Development. It should be 

vi. 

vii. 

assumed that the buildings wh ich comprise the vision will be funded and developed by a 

range of developers on a building platform to be funded from the go~ ~ ment's Regional 

Development (Provincial Growth) Fund. \'\ \ ~ 
Masterplan refinement: To be undertaken, in conjun~1~ r; itecture f/?n" \) 
Brandenburg Limited, and Council planners and Urban Des' e after com~~~I n~ 

the feasibi lity studies. ~ \ \.> 
Business case and Funding application: A r\ sfuirc ~ ite the Inltl~ ~ss se 

~~~::) ~:~:lopment of the Funding: ~ g;p--c,/rovincial 

Out of Scope for this particular procurE'l'Re~\~s: ~ ~ 
• The physical bulld/dev~~~.(brldge ~ Ion. 

For the sake of clarlty~~~~eing pr~ 11eG ~ ~ Y but needs to be integrated into the 
project planning a; ~ gement 7'\J n (II) above) . 

This relate4 f ~ ses, ~~ 
(a~ ~ erih~ sibility ass~ fl~ costing of the bridge (already underway) 

t .ai:>n~ e diligel}~e an ntlng are summarised in the memorandum from 4Sight Ltd 
d i~q}<. Discussions"a).~ unde ay with Otago Reg ional Council regarding Regional Coastal Plan 

~ t ing options~hrrfAg pathways. These will be critical elements of the project plan and 
ramme wh~ \j"~ vlded to the successful consult as they are determined. 

The s~ ~ ~ nsultant will be «quired to work alongside the consultants delivering these 
el~.!J!, e S'iJccessful consultant will be provided with the full planning due diligence report (~'\> b ~Sight Consult ing once engaged. 

~ ~ usiness case to support the application to the government's Provincial Growth Fund will relate 
~ i1rimarily to the development around the waterfront, and in particular the building platform which 

will involve in-harbour works to replace existing wharves in the Steamer Basin and expanded 
reclamation and associated structures. It will not include the bridge and road realignment. While 
the bridge and road realignment are critical elements of the vision, government fu nding is to be 
sought for the building platform and reclamation to support the proposed waterfront development. 



SECTION 3: Our Evaluation Approach 
3.1 Evaluation model 

The evaluation model that will be used is weighted attribute (weighted criteria). Price Is a 
weighted criterion. This means that all Quotes that are capable of full delivery on time will be 
shortlisted. The Quote that scores the highest will likely be selected as the Successful 
Respondent. 

The Buyer reserves the right to undertake due diligence and use the resu~ls f due diligence to 
Inform the evaluation of Quotes. ~ 

3.2 Evaluation criteria ,... \\ \ ~ 
Qu~te~ will be evaluated on their merit s according to the f~l~ ~ ~ ~ atlon criteria d 
weightings. - ~ \) ~ 

2. 300/o 

200/o 

200/o 

1000/o 
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SECTION 4: Pricing information 
4.1 Pricing information to be provided by Respondents 

In submitting the Price the Respondent must provide: 

a. Their total price for full delivery. 

b. A breakdown of costs including any expenses, fees and charges associated w ith the 
full delivery of the Requirements. It must also clearly state the total contract price 
exclusive of GST. 

c. Where the price, or part of the price, is based on fee rates, all rates~ st be · 
specified, either hourly or daily or both as required. ~ 

d. In preparing their Quote Respondents are to consider all r isks, cont1A , ~i~ nd other ~ 
circumstances relating to the delivery of t he Requirements ~~tly);ijyadequate 
provision in the Quote and pricing information to ag sueh risks ~~ 
contingencies. \) 

e. Respondents are to document in their Quote all assu~ s an ualiflcatio~ a 
about the delivery of the Requirements, ~-·&la~?(~ the finan~ cin 
information. Any assumption that the Buyerijtfutt · p~ will inc~~,~ e to 
the delivery of the Requirements must be ~ · . e , e cost esti'\'~tetl, 'f~ssible. 

f. Prices should be tendered in ~2$. ~ ~ se agree~~~~II 

SE~;~~~ra;u;I~;;~)~ ~~--~ .... ~~Ct 

5.1 Proposed cont~»~ (Q} ~ 
The Proposed ~~\.ttfj:lt we intel}~ ~bte;J6) the purchase and delivery of this 
requireme ·~ .. l he-€Jv1p Contract~ S1 rv~); ):,i Edition. 

In sul}nJitti ~~ · ·~ uote y~niu-~~ s know if you wish to question and/or 
negoti\~ e.;>a o the tei , ~ nditlons in the Proposed Contract, or wish to 

~

tiat ~ e terms an~bz' ~~fls. 

~YQ.• , not state your\~~~ n you will be deemed to have accepted the terms and 
~ t;l) t ons in the ~ d'Qi>ntract in full. 

~ hments: ~ 

I. 

J. 

K. 

own view o vision 
nimatlon of vision (MP4file) 

Imation of the f rond bridge (AVI File) 
Video of Damien Van Brandenburg and Ian Taylor presenting the vision to business 
sector launch (3 fi les. NB: Poor sound quality) 
Architectural Statement of the Waterfront Vision (word) 
Scope of Jetty Street overbridge feasibility works - Stantec (2018) Jetty Street 
feasibilit advice. 



L. 

M. 

Further do N. :~~JQJ.QI _c,u.,m .. ents will be m .•• .,,· .. ~· :_.v·!\·· •• .._ a . de availabl .. - . e to the su . ,_ _ _ . • . • tant. ~- ~-=-1:~~ .- ., ... {,-~ ~~ .. -: --~~ 







Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: Correct form for applying for feasibility funding 

From: Nicola Pinfold [maJlto;NtcoJa.pjofo!d@da::.gQYt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 12 April 2018 4:42 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: Correct form for applying for feasibility funding 

Hi Abby 

It was great to meet you on Monday. We all really appreciated you taking time to hear about our Dunedin 

Waterfront project and to answer our questions. ~ 
Are you able to send me the form we should be using to apply for feasibi lity funding p~ea ' · o appreciat~e 
advice you can provide so that we focus our application on t he right things. 

Kind regards t,(( \ ~ 
N~~ -~ ~ 

Nicola Pin/old ®~ ~ 
Group Manager Community and Planning :> ~ {N... 
Dunedin City Council I Kaunlhera-a-rohe o OtepotJ ~ ~ ~ 

SO The Octagon, Dunedin 9016; PO Box 5045, D~u ~d . ealand ~~ 
Telephone: 03 477 4000, DDI: 03 474 3327, Mo fl : 4 68 ~ ~ 

='.=~~=~~~«,Bovt,nz <f.& <{;}) ~ ~'l:r 

=.1., ~ ~~ ~«:,© 
~ o'§b~"0\J ~~'0 

e e e it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use, dissemination, distribution or 
h iled .. 
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Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: Correct form for applying for feasibility funding 

From: Nicola Plnfold [matlto:NicoJa.etnfok:l@dcc.oovt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 12 April 2018 6:05 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: RE: Correct form for applying for feasibility funding 

. w MINISTRY OF BUSINESS; 
. · INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT 

Nll<IN4 WHA1<4TUTUKI 

£mail: abbv,cheeseman@mbje.goyt,nz I Mobile ~lffl?, ] Website - Pae-lpurangl: www.mbie.govt.nz I Postal -
Poutapeta: 160 Lambton Quay, PO Box 1473, Well ington 6011 · 



From: Nicola Pinfold [maUto·Njc:ola.Pinfold@dcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 12 April 2018 4:42 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
subject: Correct form for applying for feasibility funding 

Hi Abby 
It was great to meet you on Monday. We all really appreciated you taking t ime to hear about our Dunedin 
Waterfront project and to answer our questions. 
Are you able to send me the form we should be using to apply for feasibility funding please? I'd also appreciate any 
advice you can provide so that we focus our application on the right things. 
Kind regards 
Nicola 

Nicola Pin/old 
Group Manager Community and Planning 
Dunedin City Cound/ I Kaunlhera-a-rohe o Otepoti 

Telephone: 03 477 4000, DOI: 03 474 3327, Mobile: 027 543 4568 O ~ 

::;=,~ty~~i!:~!~_.ovt,oz © 1i) © ~ 
~~ ~~ 

<I&~~~ 

s message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, Innovation 
VJI'J~ll\. ..,,..~ .nessage and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of 

1 • If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the 
:o:lit1xl l\n:,1,1p t, be advised that you have received this message in error and that any use is strictly 

U "l•- ... .vlease contact the sender and delete the message and any attachment from your computer. 
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Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: In CONFIDENCE - First draft PGF Application Form ( up to lm) Dunedin 
Waterfront Feasibility [UNCLASSIFIED] 

From: Nicola Pinfold [mailto:Nlcola.Pfnfold@clcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Saturday, 12 May 2018 1:24 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: RE: In CONFIDENCE - First draft PGF Appllcatlon Form ( up to lm) Dunedin Waterfront Feasfbillty 
[UNCLASSIFIED] 

Thanks for the update Abby. That's great. ~~ © 
Nicola W 
From: Abby C~eman (mallto:Abby.Cheeseman@mbi;.~ovt.nz] -- - ~\ ~ -
Sent: Saturday, 12 May 2018 11:24 a.m. ~ ~ ~ 
To: Nicola Pinfold 0 
SUbject: RE: In CONFIDENCE - First draft PGF Application Form ( u~ ~ ln Waterfro~ llity 
[UNCLASSIFIED] <R\ ~ '\) -. rfy~ 
HiNicola ~~ ~~~ 
We have a meeting on the 21st of May which I arrtf\o~~ur proposa~~ ~ sidered at with a decision 

thatday. • ~ ~\~ 
Our commercial team will come bac @ to you) wit~~~ o around your proposal 
Monday/Tuesday next week as ~~~ reviewi ~h~ _k>.Q I. 

V 

Abby 

Fro~~I ~~~·nto vt.nz] 
Sent. ~ Y 201s s· • • 
To: eman ~ 
Subject: : In c# draft PGF Application Fonn ( up In lm) Dunedin Waterfront Feasibility 
[UNQASSIAED]~ ~ '0~ 
HiAbb~~,"-0 Sorry t ing you on the phone. 
I ~i ed I there is any update on progress in assessing our bid for feasibility funding? (I have a briefing with 
o r E ;afl Chair of Planning Committee on Monday morning and we have our Council meeting on Monday 
con ng the bridge funding.) 

Kind regards 
Nicola 



From: Nicola Pinfold 
Sent: Saturday, 28 April 2018 2:18 p.m. 
To: 'Abby Cheeseman' 
Subject: RE: In CONFIDENCE - First draft PGF Application Form ( up to lm) Dunedin Waterfront Feasibility 
[UNCLASSIFIED] 

~;::1~ds - ('0) ~ 
From: Abby Cheeseman [mai lto:Abb y.Cheeseman@mbie.govt.nz] :§~ ~ ----
Sent: Friday, 27 April 2018 6:59 p.m. ,'\S'v ~ 
To: Nicola Pinfold ~ 
Subject: RE: In CONFIDENCE - First draft PGF Application Form ( up to ~ edln aterfro~ m 

[UNQASSIAEDJ ~ \S" ~ 
We will come back to you in due course 

Abby 

Abby Cheeseman ~© ~ 
SENIOR POLICY ADVISOR· REGION~ ~ ELOPM~ '\ 0 
Regions and Cities team - Labour, ~6i~~ ~ nterprise grp~ "\ 
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment I Te Manatu Pakihi, Auahatanga me Nga Kaupapa a-Mahi 

!!2.!:~~~~~@!!ie~.~ tm I Mobile P,:4l&fui2 h Website - Pae-lpurangi: www.mbie.govt.nz I Postal -
Pouta eet, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6011 

il. Plnfold [ mailto:Nlcola.Pinfold@dcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 27 April 2018 3:21 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject:· FW: In CONFIDENCE - First draft PGF Application Form ( up to lm) Dunedin Waterfront Feasibility 

Hi Abby 

Please use this version. The previous version had the old figures in it! 
Thanks 
Nicola 

·--------
From: Nicola Pinfold 
Sent: Friday, 27 April 2018 3:16 p.m. 

2 



To: Abby.Chee,seman@mbie.qoyt.nz 
SUbjed:: In COPNFIOENCE - First draft PGF Application Form ( up to lm) Dunedin Waterfront Feasibility 

Hi Abby 
I'm sorry it's taken me so long to get back to you. 
I've attached for your consideration and feedback, our first draft application for feasibility funding for the 
Waterfront project. Now that we have had discussions with technical experts and our procurement team we 
estimate that the costs will be significantly greater than originally envisaged. We have prepared this 
application seeking $820,000. We have issued a request for quotations and expect to have a firmer idea of costs by 
14 May. 

I'd really appreciate a chance to chat about this next week, so that we can tweak as required before formally 
submitting to you. 
Kind regards 
Nicola 

Nicolo Pin/old ~ 
Group Manager Community and Planning ~ ~ 
Dunedin Cfty Council I Kaunlhera-a-rohe o Otepoti ) ~ 

Telephone: 03 477 4000, DOI: 03 474 3327, Mobile: 027. · · ~ 
Email: nicola.pinfold@dcc.goyt.nz <'\. ~ ~ 
www.cltyofdunedin.com ~ \~ 

~~ ~a 

expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, Innovation 
oyment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of 

the ded recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the 
intended recipient, be advised that you have received this message in error and that any use is strictly 
prohibited. Please contact the sender and delete the message and any attachment from your computer. 

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services 

Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, Innovation 
and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of 
the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the 
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intended rec· . prohibited. ;r1ent, be advised that - ease contact the send you have received th. _ __:=:er and delete the mes::gmessage in error and th e and an . at any . 

-

---=--=y~attachment from use is strictly your computer. 

w ~ 

~~~ ~~ 
~~©~ 

©~ 
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Tony Brown 

Subject FW: Dunedin Waterfront Project - Feasibility Funding 

From: Nicola Plnfold [mailto:Nicola.Plnfold@dcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Monday, 14 May 2018 12:05 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: RE: Dunedin Waterfront Project - Feasibility Funding 

That's good. Thanks. We can definitely explain by tomorrow and have letters to follow~. - ~ -- ~ 

From: Abby Cheeseman [mailto:Abby.Cheeseman@mble.govt.nz] ~ ~ 
~N~~~ ~ 
Sent: Monday, 14 May 2018 12:01 p.m. ~ 

Subject: RE: Dunedin Waterfront Project - Feasibillty Funding ~ ~ 

Thanks Nicola-end of tomorrow would be great if possible (fy,. ~ ~ ~~ 
A letter of support would be good - but equally explaint ~ discusse~ \ , ~ d the fit regionally 

would be sufficient. <\. ~ ~ ~ ~ 

ManyThanks, Abby ~ ~\~ 
From: Ni~a Pinfold [mailto:Nicola. r6ffi - .nz] w 
Sent: Monday, 14 May 2018 11~ · a. ~ 
To: Abby Cheeseman r\_' 
Subject: RE: Dunedin Wa~ - Feasl~ !"®Ii 

~~b!Jdres " <j? ~ ons- but a~~ Council all day today with our 10 Year Plan - including the 
bridgefu \J~ . ~ 
Is it ~ :!_.~o you to - ro ft noon? Or later in the week? Our CEO had requested letters of support 

help to h e those le . e u take a few days to marshal. 

Kind regards(G ~ ~ 
Nicola ~ 

-~\y. Cheeseman [mailto:Abby.Ch~eman@mbie.go\lt.n-z] ____ ----- -

~day, 14 May 2018 11:52 a.m. 
To: Nicola Pinfold 
Cc:PGF 
Subject: Dunedin Waterfront Project - Feasibility Funding 

Hello Nicola, 

Hope you had a nice weekend. 

As promised - We have some questions/comments from the investment team here around the feasibility funding 
proposal, which are required before the proposal progresses for consideration of funding. 

1 



1. Regional endorsement- the proposal mentions that this has been discussed with the Chamber, Regional 
Council and other Councils within the District - Are they supportive of this proposal? Has this been discussed 
at a forum? Could we have a copy of the mentioned MOU? 

2. Can we please have some more information on the scope of the feasibility. Perhaps the RFP would have 
some of this detail? It would be expected that this feasibility would cost the size of the investment needed, 
but also provide clarity on the commercial viability of the project, and the ownership of the asset. Is this 
what the Council has intended? 

3. Can you provide some more detail around the funding for the feasibi lity is intended to work? The proposal 
mentions "in-kind" contributions of $350k and $40k from Architecture van Brandenburg and Animation 
Research respectively. Could you provide some more detail around what the structure of funding /payment 
plan will be? 

4. Assuming this $820k is an estimate and that the RFP will have some more sound figures? How is it intended 
this will work if the selected tender Is higher/lower? Where will the shortfall come from? Assume the PGF 

contribution would reduce ~ V 
5. Can you expand on how the project will be managed within DCC? Including w~o I a the contra 

to undertake the feasibility and next steps following? I note the mention~ f · cy? 

may be covered off above #5 ~ 
6. Can you confirm how risks will be managed through the production and "si f e feasibili~· 

7. Ongoing Governance post the feasibility- has the council co~ si ~(§) ow this will be m~ n d? by 
whom? Again - I note the mention of a delivery agency 

8. Can you explain how the feasibility study outcomes w~ {fifg.?') ould t~h1s A i . Perhaps 
with an internal team at the Council? \ 0 IV""" 

9. Are you able to provide us with an example whpt' :'mhrd has delivj ~~ this size/nature? 
Perhaps the stadium? We are wanting t~~~ rnal capab· yfi~~ 

10. Could we have a copy of the RFP? Andy ~~'e'JJ procurem t ~ 7 

:::·:\::::'::::::::~~ . . © ~ 
ManyThanks,Abby~~ ~~ 
Abby Ch~ ~ ~~ 
SENl~~~ISOR-R~ ~~oiklMIC DEVELOPMENT 

P • • lo ~~ rovmc1a eve pm(L~Ni. 

Ministry of Busi~~' r n and Employment 

~=~=i9!~µ:~ ~~m=i '-""' ~~ I Mobile: f ....... _OOi ..... _"",_~:~:::::: 

,~, PROVINCIAL 
-:.= ) DEVELOPMENT -~ .. 

.,.,,.,... ,.,, 
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www.goyt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services 

Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, Innovation 
and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of 
the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the 
intended recipient, be advised that you have received this message in error and that any use is strictly 
prohibited Please contact the sender and delete the message and any attachment from your computer. 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further 
reproduction of this material by you is prohibited .. 
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Tony Brown 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Waterfront docs 
RFQ - Waterfront_Final.pdf; Mayoral Letter of Support Central Otago District 
Council.pdf; Mayoral letter of support Waitaki District Council .pdf; Waterfront 
Development Chamber of Commerce letter of support 2018.docx; PGF Application 
Form ( up to lm) Dunedin Waterfront Feasibility (v8).docx; Dunedin Waterfront 
Vision - further information to suport bid for feasibility funding (v2).docx 

From: Nicola Pinfold [mailto;Nfcola,Ptnfold@dcc.goyt.nz) - - - ~ --©-
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 9:29 a.m. ~ 
To: Abby Cheeseman a\ == Watemontdocs <& '\> ~ ~ 
I'm Just sendlns these now for you to review and adv~e me what el~ OU to foil~ 

Nicola 

lf this message is not intended for you pleased 
reproduction of this material by you is prohibite 

1 



Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: Tidy package of docs 

From: Nicola Pinfold [majfto:Njcola,Piofold@dcc.aovt,nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 4:10 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
SUbject: RE: lldy package of docs 

Ok. Sweet. 

-----
From: Abby Cheeseman [manto;Abby.Cheeseman@mbie.goyt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 4:10 p.m. 
To: Nicola Pinfold 
Cc: Trudy Thelander 
Subject: RE: Tidy package of docs ~ ~ 

Yesitsgood-thankyou! _ ___ _ _ ~~~-- • ©~- ____ _ 
From: Nicola Plnfold [mallto:Nlcola,Piofold@dcc,oovt,nzl~@; ~~\3) 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 4:08 p.m. ~ ~ \ "-0 
To: Abby Cheeseman ~~ 

Cc: Trudy Thelander ~ ~ ~ 
Subject: RE: Tidy package of docs w ~ V 

:fore we pdf • is the budget ,-O ~ ~ ©>~ 
Wasn't sure if I'd set it out~~ ~ 
Nicola _ _ ,...,,,__ .... ~~ ~ 
~~~ I ~~ay2~• •2, • 
To: Nid,_{_i(Plru d \> 
Cc: Trud~ lan~er ~ \ 
SUbject: RE: Tid ,ge~ 

Thank yo~ eamazing! 

A~~~mmerclal team doesn't have any more qu.e~ions . . 

~ cola Pinfold [maHto:Njcola,PJnfQ)d@dcc,govt,nz) 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 1:46 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Cc: Trudy Thelander 
subject: Tidy package of docs 

Hi Abby 
Would it be useful for us to send you a PDF version of the documents all in the correct order? 
Regards 
Nucola 

Sent from my iPhone 



If this message is not intended fOI' you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use, dissemination, distribution or 
reproduction of trus material by you is prohibited-, 

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services 

Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of the Ministry of Business, Innovation 
and Employment. This message and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of 
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Tony Brown 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Here it is 
PGF Ap r .' p rcatron Duned' rn Waterfr ont - final.pdf 

F -------
rom: Nicola p· Sent: WedneSC:nfold [mailto:Nicola Pi - -

To: Abby Ch ~. 16 May 2018 s· , nfold@dcc,qoyt Subject· eeseman .06 p.m. ,n<] 

• Here it is. 

!orry about wait. 

l 



Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: Dunedin waterfront application - 2 additional letters of support 
[UNCLASSIFIED] 

From: Nicola Plnfold [mallto:Nicola,Pinfold@dcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 17 May 2018 8:42 a.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 

:::: RE: Dunedin watelfront appllcatlon • 2 additional letters of support [UNUASS~ ~ A 
From: Abby Cheeseman [maUto;Abby.Cheesemd ;bje.goyt.nz] ~~ '\) ~~~-- '\) 
Sent: Thursday, 17 May 2018 8:41 a.m. ~ ~ \) 
To: Nicola Pinfold (Q'l_ . ~ 
Subject: Re: Dunedin waterfront application - 2 additional letters of ~~~ SSIAEO] 

Yes · please can you send through an updated PDF :) <0 ~ ~ © 
Sent from my iPhone ~ r~~ 
On 17/05/2018, at 8:31 AM, Nicola Pinfold <N'col d . .o ~ 

Hi Abby 

~ infold 
FW: Letter om Mayor Jim Soult 

HI Nicola (( ~ 
So ~~ne yesterday which was in Monique's inbox. 

0 _i ~ ne__________ ____ _ ____ _ 

rom: Amy Wilson-White [majlto·Amy.Wflson-White@g!dc.goyt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 May 2018 2:41 p.m. 
To: Monique Elleboode 
Subject: Letter of Support from Mayor Jim Soult 

Hi Monique, 

Mayor Dave Cull's auto-response is a bit scary! Just in case he did not get my email with a letter of 
support attached, I copy to you now. 

Kind regards, 

1 



Amy WIison - White I Executive Assistant to the Mayor 
Queenstown Lakes District Council 
DOI: +64 3 450 1731 IP: +64 3 441 0499 
E: Amv.WHson-White@qldc,qovt.nz 

<image001.png> 

If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use, dissemination, 
distribution or reproduction of this material by you Is prohibited .. 

<Letter of Support Dunedin Waterfront 16 May 2018 _. pdf.> 

<mime-attachment> 
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Tony Brown 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Dunedin Waterfront Feasibility - updated application 
PGF Application Dunedin Waterfront - final May 2018.pdf 

From: Nicola Plnfold [mailto:Nicola,Plotold@<lcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 17 May 2018 9:29 a.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: Dunedin Waterfront Feaslblllty - updated application 

The updated package. 
Cheers 
Nicola 

From: VMenne Harvey 
Sent: Thursday, 17 May 2018 9:07 a.m. 
To: Nicola Pinfold 
Subject: Check you are ok with this 

If this message Is not Intended for you please delete it a;)O'.~'i..! 
reproduction of this material by you is prohibited .. 

- ________ , 



Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: Harbourside videos and links 

From: Nicola Pinfold [maHtn;.Nk;ola,Plnfold@dcc,goyt.nz] 
Sent: Monday, 28 May 2018 9:26 a.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: RE: Harbourside videos and links 

50 The Octagon, Dunedin 9016; PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand 
Telephone: 03 477 4000, DOI: 03 474 3327, Mobile: 027 543 4568 
Email: nicola,pjnfofd@dcc.govt.nz 
www.cityofdunedin.com 
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Tony Brown 

Subject FW: A question for Tuesday 

From: Nicola Pinfold [maUto:Njco!a.Pinfold@dcc.goyt.nz] 
sent: Monday, 4 June 2018 2:34 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: A question for Tuesday 

If this message is not intend 
reproduction of this materia 

----- - -----

· ou are warned that any further use, dissemination, distribution or 



Tony Brown 

Subject: FW: IN CONFIDENCE 

----- - - - - - - - -----
From: Nicola Pinfold [mailto:Nlcola.Pinfold@dcc.govt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 20 June 2018 7:01 p.m. 
To: Abby Cheeseman 
Subject: RE: IN CONFIDENCE 

Hi Abby 
I'll let our CEO know. Thanks. And I realise the delay is not your doing! 
Klmd regards 
Nicola 

From: Abby Cheeseman [mailto:Abby.Cheeseman@mbie.govt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 20 June 2018 5:46 p.m. 
To: Nicola Pinfold <Nicola.Pinfold@dcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: IN CONFIDENCE 

Thanks, Abby 

- - - -

From: Nico~1~~-~ · , ~:~t: Wed~?~ 2018 10:43 a. 

SUb~ . DENCE 'C,. ~ 
Hi Abby 

Sorry to hasi le ~ our; is getting concerned that we have engaged Beca in the expectation that we would 
have had a 10 request for feasibility assessment funding from the Provincial Growth Fund by now. She 
is ask~• se e feasibility work while we seek Council approval to cover Beca's costs pending a decision on 
our i tion, and potentially to cover the whole cost in the event that the funding bid is unsuccessful. 
I'~~ that this will delay the project and potentially jeophardise our ability to complete the feasibility work 
an , ss case for submission by our target date of September. Do you have any clearer idea when as decision 
migti e likely? I don't want to hassle you but also keen not to take reactive steps if they are not necessary. 
Kind regards 
Nicola 

From: Abby Cheeseman [mailto:Abby,Cheeseman@mbje.govt.nz1 
Sent: Sunday, 10 June 2018 3:07 p.m. 
To: Nicola Pinfold <Njco!a.Pjnfoid@dcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Next week 

HI Nicola 

1 



Yes some time on Wednesday would work? What suits you? 

No - don't read into that article. Can explain when we catch up. 

Thanks, Abby 

Abby Cheeseman 
SENIOR POLICY ADVISOR - REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Provincial Development Unit 

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment 

abbv.cheeseman@mbie.goyt.nz I Mobile: ... ~ ....... ~ ....... 1 __ ......,. 

160 Lambton Quay, Wellington 

www ,mbje.govt.nz/regjons 

50 The Octagon, Dunedin 9016; PO Box 5045, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand 
Telephone: 03 477 4000, DOI: 03 474 3327, Mobile: 027 543 4568 
Email: njcola.pinfold@dcc.govt.nz 
www.citvofdunedjn.com 
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